Materiales de ConstruCCión
Vol. 66, Issue 324, October–December 2016, e097
ISSN-L: 0465-2746
Influence of the synergy between mineral additions and Portland
cement in the physical-mechanical properties of ternary binders
Á. Fernándeza, M.C. Alonsoa*, J.L. García-Calvoa, B. Lothenbachb
a. Eduardo Torroja Institute for Construction Science, IETcc-CSIC, (Madrid, Spain)

lar. Thus, the differences between the two types of
PC can be only related to their chemical and min-
eralogical compositions; BFS also shows similar
particle size as the PCs. The highest particle size is
observed for the FA and the lowest for the LF.
Cement pastes using a w/b ratio 0.5 were prepared.
Setting time was determined with a Vicat needle,
Table 2. Composition (in % by weight) of blended mixes
Sample identification
 %
PCL PCH BFS FA LF Q
PCL 100 - - - - -
PCH - 100 - - - -
PCL6LF 94 - - - 6 -
PCH6LF - 94 - - 6 -
PCL36BFS 64 - 36 - - -
PCH36BFS - 64 36 - - -
PCL36Q 64 - - - - 36
PCH36Q - 64 - - - 36
PCL30BFS6LF 64 - 30 - 6 -
PCH30BFS6LF - 64 30 - 6 -
PCL26BFS10FA 64 - 26 10 - -
PCH26BFS10FA - 64 26 10 - -
Table 3. Particle size distribution of the raw materials
 10% 50% 90% Diameter Mean Size (µm)
Particle
Size (µm)